

No. 98-4107

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

TOYS “R” US, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Review of a Final Order
of the Federal Trade Commission**

*Opinion of the Commission: Chairman Robert Pitofsky
Initial Decision: Administrative Law Judge James P. Timony*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

WILLIAM J. BAER
Director

**L. BARRY COSTILO
RICHARD B. DAGEN**
*Attorneys
Federal Trade Commission
Bureau of Competition*

DEBRA A. VALENTINE
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Assistant General Counsel

**LESLIE R. MELMAN
DAVID C. SHONKA**
*Attorneys
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2478*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Toys “R” Us	5
B. The Warehouse Clubs	7
C. Toy Manufacturer Distribution Policies	9
D. The TRU Campaign Against the Clubs	11
E. The Impact on Competition	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	24
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	24
I. The Commission Properly Found A Violation Of Section 5	25
A. The Commission Correctly Found That TRU Engineered A Horizontal Agreement Among Toy Manufacturers	26
1. The Commission Applied The Correct Legal Standards In Finding A Horizontal Conspiracy To Boycott The Warehouse Clubs	27

2.	Substantial Evidence Supports The Commission’s Finding That TRU Orchestrated A Horizontal Agreement	30
B.	The Commission Correctly Found That The Agreements in This Case Resulted in an Unreasonable Restraint of Trade	37
1.	The Horizontal Boycott Was Unlawful Per Se	39
(a)	The Boycotting Firms Possessed A Dominant Market Position.	40
(b)	TRU’s Efficiency Claims Are Insubstantial	46
2.	TRU’s Conduct Was Unlawful Under the Rule of Reason	51
(a)	The Horizontal Boycott Unreasonably Restrained Trade	52
(b)	The Vertical Agreements Themselves Unreasonably Restrained Trade	55
II.	The Commission’s Order Is Reasonable	57
	CONCLUSION	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Avnet, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 511 F.2d 70 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 833 (1975)	25, 27
<i>Ball Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Mutual Hospital Insurance, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986)	41
<i>Brewer v. Chater</i> , 103 F.3d 1384 (7th Cir. 1997)	50
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	38, 39, 46
<i>Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	27, 35, 47
<i>Chicago Board of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	38
<i>Chicago Professional Sports Ltd. Partnership v. National Basketball Association</i> , 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 954 (1992)	48
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	55
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	47, 56
<i>Davis-Watkins Co. v. Service Merchandise</i> , 686 F.2d 1190 (6th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 466 U.S. 931 (1984)	35

<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	29, 42
<i>FTC v. Cement Institute</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948)	25
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	24, 38, 41, 54
<i>FTC v. Mandel Brothers, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959)	57
<i>FTC v. National Lead Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 419 (1957)	24, 57, 58
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952)	25, 57
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)	54
<i>General Leaseways, Inc. v. National Truck Leasing Association</i> , 744 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1984)	48
<i>H.L. Hayden Co. v. Siemens Med. Systems, Inc.</i> , 879 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1989)	35
<i>Hospital Corp. of America v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986)	24, 25, 52, 58
<i>Illinois Corporate Travel, Inc. v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 722 (7th Cir. 1986)	28, 36
<i>International Travel Arrangers, Inc. v. Western Airlines, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 1255 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1063 (1980)	53
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939)	27, 28
<i>Isaksen v. Vermont Castings, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 486 U.S. 1005 (1988)	29

<i>Jacob Siegel Co. v. FTC</i> , 327 U.S. 608 (1946)	24, 25, 57
<i>Jefferson Parish Hospital District No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984)	42, 44
<i>Kauthar SDN BHD v. Sternberg</i> , 149 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. 890 (1999)	25
<i>Klor's, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 207 (1959)	39
<i>Market Force, Inc. v. Wauwatosa Realty Co.</i> , 906 F.2d 1167 (7th Cir. 1990)	36
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	28, 29
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	27, 28, 29, 33, 35
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 119 S. Ct. 493 (1998)	39
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	37, 38
<i>Northern Pacific R. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958)	37
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Premier Electrical Construction Co. v. National Electrical Contractors Association</i> , 814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987)	50
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 987 (1995)	41
<i>Roland Machinery Co. v. Dresser Industrial, Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984)	53

<i>Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Southwest Sunsites, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 785 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 828 (1986)	24
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Fortner Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 610 (1977)	42
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)	58, 59
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 127 (1966)	36, 37
<i>United States v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 29 (1960)	27, 28, 29, 32, 35
<i>Wilk v. American Medical Association</i> , 895 F.2d 352 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 496 U.S. 927 (1990)	44

STATUTES

Sherman Act, Section 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1	25, 37, 38
Federal Trade Commission Act:	
Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45	3, 5, 25
Section 5(c), 15 U.S.C. § 45(c)	24

REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 3.54(a)	24
---------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS

D. Carlton & J. Perloff, *Modern Industrial Organization*
(2d ed. 1994) 48
